HMT/nb/gf * ®

ORIGINAL

SEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSICN COF THE STATE Orf CALIFCRNIA

Decisiorn No. 56261

In the Matter of the Application of )
3IG BEAR PINES WATER COMPANY, a Cali- ) Application No. 34541
fornia corporation, under Section 728 ) First Supplementsal
of the Public Utilities Code, to in- ) (Amended)
crease its rates for water. g

)

Moss, Lyon & Dunn, attorneys, by Gegrge C, Lvon.
and Johp L. Tyon, president, and Everett
b, Clarke, consulting engineer, for
applicant.

W, 2, Bradshaw for five consumers; Mps. Grace M.
Rouff for 47 consumers in.Lakewood and

Big Bear woodlands Tracts; Mrs, Elaine
Falkenstien, Mrs, Myrne V, Miller, Elizadbeth

DeWolf for all consumers; and Pawl T, Miller,
in propria personae, protestants. '

Gordon, Xnapp, Gill, & Hibbert, attorneys, by
Wyman C, Kwnapp, for William Molnar, intervexnor.

Carter Wall for 16 lot owners in Erwin Lake Park,
interested party.

Joames G, Shields and Al Gilelepghem,for the Commissicn
staff.

FTRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

Big Sear Pines Water Company, a cormoration, filed the
above-entitled First Supplemental Application on April 23, 1956,
seeking authority to increase its annual flat rates for water
service from %24 to H40 in the so-called Sugarloaf and Lakewood-
Woodlands areas in unincorporated territory of San Bernardino

County, about five miles east of Big Bear Lake. On February 4,1957,




A. 34541 - lst Sup. (4md.) GF *

an amendment was filed seeking authority to increase the proposed
annual flat rate to $48, and onm March 14, 1957, a second amendment
was filed seeking authority to increase the proposed annual flat rate
to $60. Similar increaces in gemeral metered service rates were also
sougact.

Public hearings wexe held before Commissioner Rex Haxdy
and Examiner Stewart C. Warmer om August 14, 15, and 16, 1957, and
before Examiner Waruner on October 29 and 30, 1957, at Big Bear Lake.
Approximately 100 letters wexe received protesting the proposed
increase in rates and several coasumers appeared on their own behalf,
and for other comsumers, likewise protecting the zpplication. Said
protests were based primarily on allegations of poor water sexvice
including frequent outages of water, lack of adequate pressures,

discoloration and foreign mattexrs im the water. Said protests also

alleged that applicant had incurred and was incurring excessive

operating costs due to lezkages and wastage of water by it. Many
vacationers and weekenders protested the proposed asonual flat rate
charge on the grounds that they used their mountain cabins only
occasionally and for relatively short intervals throughout the year,
particularly during the summer months.

William Molnar, a subdivider of a tract west of applicant's
Sugarloaf service area, sought to intervene and have the Commission
require applicant to extend its water service to his subdivision.

Intervention was disallowed by the presiding commissioner at the

hearing of August 14 on the grounds that it was not pertinent to the

instant captioned proceeding.




A, 34541 - 1Q Sup.’ (Amd.) HMT/nb/gf -

Elizabeth DeWolf filed a motlon to dismiss the application
(Exhibit No. 19-3).

Basis of Apnmlication

By Decision No. 50971, dated January 10, 1955, in Applica-
tion No. 34541 as originally filed July 14, 1953, applicant was
authorized to increase its residential flat rate from $18 per
service commectlion per year to $24, Concurrently with such
authorlized rate increase, applicant was directed in ordering
peragraphs 4.2, b, and ¢, to advise the Commission of its progress
in and the estimated costs of developing sources of additional
water supply; to submit %o the Commission 2 comprehensive and regu-
lar main-flushing plan within 1ts service areas together with the
estimated costs thereof; and to submit a report outlining its
estimate of the needs of the water system to provide adequate
service, together wilth the estlimated cost thereof. On Febvruary 21,
June 20, July 27, August 11, and October 13, 1955, applicant filed
reports in compliance with sald ordering paragraphs. The total
cost of certain pipeline installations, ineluding a new 2-inch pipe=-
line from the Lower to the Upper reservolr, including the replacement
and installatlon of other pipelines' in the Sugarloaf area, and
including the installatlon of two booster pumps, was estimated oy
applicant in 1ts October, 1955, report to be $9,800.

Ordering paragraph 4.d of Decision No. 50971, supra, pro-
vided further as follows:

"That if, upon compliance with the provisions
of this paragraph 4 it appears that the new
schedules of rates authorized herein will
not produce a reasonable rate of return,
applicant may by supplementzal application

request further finencial relief and the
matter may be opened for further hearings."




A. 34541 - 15WSup. (4md.) HMT/nb/gf *

Description of Service Areas and Water System

Applicant's service areas include Tracts Nos. 2001 and 1855
of Big Bear Pinewoods, Tracts Nos. 1766 snd 1754 of Big Bear Pines
(Nos. 2 and 1), Camp PFontenelle, Big Bear Park, Big Bear Highlands,
and Big Bear Park Annex, all known as the Sugarloaf area, and Big
Bear Woodlands and Lakewood Tract about one mile ecast of the
Sugarloaf area. Sald service areas include about 7,000 subdivided
lots, in which water service was being furnished to a total of 337
active services as of December 31, 1956. It was estimated that there
would be an average of 352 consumers for the year 1957. Total pipe-
lines installed were approximately 154,000 feet of 1d- to L-inch
standard and welded steel pipe, and approximately 800 feet of 6-inch
transite pipe.

The sources of water supply presently being utilized by
applicant are two wells, located 1n the Lakewood-Woodlands area at
elevation 6,800 feet, which discharge intc a 3-inech transmission line.
Water 1s elevated through this transmission line by a booster pump,
located at the east of the Sugarloaf area at elevation 6,995 feet to
the so=-called Lower reservolr, with a storage capacity of 58,000
gallons, at elevation 7,216 feet. Water from the Lower reservoir is
elevated by another boosper punp to the so-called Upper reservolr,
with a storage capacity of 83,000 gallons, at elevation 7,351 feet.
The east and north portion of the Sugarloaf area operates wunder work-
ing pressures establlished and regulated by the Lower reservoir. The
southwest portion of sald area operates wader working pressures estab-
lished and regulated by Upper reservoir. Operating pressures vary
from 38 to 11l psi at the northern boundary of the certificated
area provided by Lower reservolr, and from 53 to 121 psi in the

southwest portion of the Sugarloaf area provided by Upper reservoir.




CA. 3L5uY -!t Sup. (Amd) HMT/ab /gf

The record shows that the condition of the welded steel
pipe ls poor and that when operating pressures have been lncreased,
frequent leaks have occurred. Said leaks have been caused by
stones 1n the backfilling and trenching which have pierced the
pipes. The record shows further, however, thet if the extent of
the pipeline installation 1s considered, there being approximately
25 miles of distribution pipeline to serve about 350 consumers, the
number of leaks 1s not excessive when compared with other water
system plpeline installations in rocky mountain areas. The record
does not disclose any economical means for reducing the nunber of
leaks except by meintaining reasonadle operating pressures in the
pivelines.

Rates

Applicant furnishes all water service on an annual flat
rate basls, except to a clubhouse which is metered. As noted here-
inbefore, the present annual flat rate is 524 and the propoced flat
rate 1s $60.

Earnings

Exhibit No. 1 1s a report on applicant's operations sub=-
mltted by a consulting engineering witness ror the year 1956
recorded, and the years 1956 adjusted and 1957 estimated at present
and proposed rates. Exnibdbit No. 18 is a report submitted by
Commission staff accounting and engineering witnesses covering
applicant's operations for the same years., The following tabula-
tlon lg a summary of the earmings data contained in Exhibits

Nos. 1 and 18:




A. 34541 lst%up. (Amd.) HMT/gE *

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

: Year : :
1 1956 : Year 1957 Estimated :
: Recorded:__Presgent Eates P Hates
: Per Co. : Per Co. : Per PUC :Per Co.:Per PUC:
Ttem : Ex. 1 : Ex. 1 T Ex. 18 :Ex. 1 :Ex. 18 :

I . [ - . .

Overating Revenues $ 8,028 § 8,758 ¢ 8,583 $ 21,5840 $21,329

Overating Expenses 11,467 15,245 13,300 15,245 13,300
Depreciation 4,536 &,834 2,490 L,83k 2,490
Taxes 700 665 £90 665 1,248

Subtotal 16,703 20,744 - 16,480 20,744 17,038

Net Revenue (8.625) (11.8868) (2.897) 696 4, 29"
Rate 3Base 156,764 154,658 69,700 154,658 69,700
Bate of Return N1l Nil N1l 0.45%  6.2%

(Eed Tipure)

The Commission staff engineer adopted substantially zall of
applicant's estimates of operating expenses for the year 1957 except
that he amortized the estimated cost of the instant rate proceeding
over a five-year perlod in an amnual amount of $400 per year, plus
the amortization of an amount of $2,000 over a 20-year perloed, at
$100 per year, for other bookkeeping, accounting, and engineering

costs assoclated with the instant and prior proceedings and the

getiing of applicant's books into proper shap@: He 8150 rgcompuEeQ

zrnual depreclation expense according to the stralghteline remaining
1i1fe nethod. He applied such Gepreciation expense computations to
only that portion of appllicant’s utility plant which, he estimated,
was related to the actual requirements to serve applicant's present

consumers and those consumers anticipated to be added to the system

in the foreseeable future.




‘ g e
A. 34541 lst Sup. (Amd.) GF

In his estimated rate base the Commission staff engineer
included only 30 per cent of the cost of applicant's transmission and
distribution mains and excluded 70 per cemnt thereof on the basis that
the latter amount of applicant's utility plant was not reclated to the
number of applicant's present and foresceable consumers. He also
excluded from the rate base the utility plant associated with the
Culvert and Ladder Springs on the basis that such springs were not
and could nmot at the present time be used by applicant as a souxce of
water supply for its water system, aad would not be used thereby or
therefor within the foreseceable future.

Metexs.

The record shows that at least two permanent resideunts
favored the installation of meters on all water sexvice connections,
including their own. The record further shows that subctaatially all
weekend, occasional, seasonal, and vacation consumers opposed the
installation of meters. Exhibit No. 6 is a study, submitted by
applicant at the request of the presiding commissioner, of the
estimated costs to applicant, together with the estimated revenues,
were meters to be irstalled on all water service connections. Said
exhibit also cont;ins a numerical segregation of consumer residents.
It shows the estimated number of permanent residents during 1957 to
be 35; vacationers, 140; weekenders, 10S; and occasional or temporary
residents, 71; or a total of 351 consumer residents for the year 1957.
This exhibit shows that applicant estimated that the cost of installing
368.5/8 x 3/4=-inch meters at $72.93 each would amount to $26,838.

The record shows that it would be necessary to pack meters in sawdust

to prevent their freezing. The record also shows that, because of v/

/"




A. 34541 1st bgp. (Amd.) EMT/nbd/gf *

the condition of the distribution pipelines, some meters might
register incorrectly due to silt or foreign bodies whicn might have
entered pipelines which might have theretofore deteriorated or
might have broken. The record further shows that, based on the esti-
rated water use distribution for the year 1957, the annual meter
rates for permanent consumers, in order to produce applicant’s
estimated revenue requirements, would have to be much greater, pro-
porticnately, than such annual meter rates for vacationers, week-
enders and occaslional or temporary resident consumers.
Findings and Conglusions

It is evident, after a careful review of the
record herein, that applicant 1s in need of financial relief and
that part of such need has arisen from the additions effected by
applicant to 1ts water systea flxed capital in ilmproving Aits water
service pursuant to the ordering provisions of Decision No. 50971,
supra. It is further evident that applicant's operating expenses,
particularly pumping expenses, have increased as 2 result of the
installation and operztion of booster pumps to elevate water to the
Lower and Upper reservolrs in order to increase and improve operating
pressures. It appears, end the Commission finds as a fact and con-
cludes, that applicant has endeavored to eliminate many of the
service conditions complained of and has succeeded to some extent,
at the cost, however, of increasing 1ts rate base and operating
expenses. It was the intent of the Commission's orders in
Decision Neo. 50791, supra, that, should such increases in fixed
caplital and operating expenses result, applicant should be provided
with additional financizl relief. It 1s further found as a fact and

concluded, however, that applicant's proposed annual flat rate of




A. 34541 1lst Sup. (4md.) GF ©

60 is excessive and unreasomable. The order hereinafter will,
therefore, authorize applicant to file a new schedule of rates,
including an annual flat rate of $48, together with a new schedule of
general metered service rates which will produce estimated gross
annual revenues of $17,030 or an inmerecse of approximately $8,450
over the staff's estimate of gross annual revenues at the preseat
rates.

It is found as a fact and concluded that the estimates of
applicant's operating expenses including depreciation and taxes, sub-
pitted by the staff are recasonable for this proceeding. The recoxd
supports our considered opinion, however, that, with greater diligence
and care, applicant should be able to effect some reduction in its
operating expenses particularly throusgh more efficient use of its
pumping equipment and through the installation of electrically
operated pumps and autﬁmatic controls thereof, although the amount
of such possible reductions in opexating expenses cammot be detere
mined exactly.

The rate base of $69,700 submitted in Exhibit No. 18 by the

staff, which reflects the improvements made by applicant, is found

as a fact to be reasonable for this proceeding, and when such rate
base is related to the estimated net operating revenue of $550, a
cate of return of 0.8 per cent will result. The Commission has
considered the low level of this rate of returm but finds that the
value of the service under the existing conditions and as presently
operated is worth no more to its consumers than the charges provided

by the rates authorized herein.




*

*
A.- 34541 1st S?p. (Amd.) GF

The Commission is mindful of the fact that the flat rate
of $48 per year per service comnection, authorized hereinafter, repre-
sents a 100 per cent increase over the present annual flat rate end
that such rate will apply to permanent, vacation, weekend, and
occasional or temporary residents without discrimination. It is
likewise mindful of the resultant very low rate of return to applicant.

The Commission has repeatedly, with respect to other public
utility water companies under its jurisdiction in other areas of
Southern Califoxnia, espoused a policy favoring the installation
of meters on all consumers' water service comnections. It does not
appear to be desirabic in the instant matter to order applicant to
make such installations,'which would be in the interest of the
consumers who would then pay only for the quantities of water consumed
plus a minimum charge, and in the interest of applicant who would be
compensated for all water used, but the record discloses mo practical
means for effecting such installations.

Applicant’'s financial condition as shown in Exhibit No. 18,
supra, disclosed an operating deficit of $60,181.14 as of June 30,
1957, which represented a claimed accumulation of annual operating
losses sustained since 1947. Applicant has no apparent borrowing
power to enable it to finance meter installations césting nearly
$27,000. Should the Commission order the installation of meters,
then applicant would be entitled to an increase in its rate base to
cover such additional plant capital, and the Commission would be
required by law to authorize meter rates which would, necessarily,

reflect such increased rate base with attendant depreciation,




A. 34541 lst Sup. (4md.) GF *

maintenance and meter reading expemse. It shouid be remembered that

8 reascnable minimum annual rate is established in the event meters
are iostalled in applicant's system for the simple reason that appli-
cant must stand ready and able to serve all consumers at all times.

It is obvious from the record that those consumers who are vacationers,
weekenders, occasional and temporary residents of the area, aggregating
316 of the total of 351 comsumers (1957), would use only the minimum
annual rate for the greater part of cach year, during which time
certain fixed expenses of operation would continue. Thus, the
permanent consumexr residents would be bound to pay such rates for
theix permanent sexvice as would take up the slack in operating
revenues so occasioned. The problem is imponderable in such aspects, ’

and the Commission is at this time unwilling to order applicant to

install meters for 2ll consumers. It should be noted that applicant's

tariffs provide that a meter may be imstalled at the option of a
comsumer ox the utility.

The record is replete with evidence of water wastage by
the applicanﬁ in permitting breaks and leaks in water mains to con-
tinue over periods of several days on occasion, and over even longer
periods on other occasions, without immediate repair. The record
shows that the main-flushing program ordered by the Commission
requires the use of large amounts of water without directly beneficial

use to copsumers except that discoloration and foreign bodies are

thereby flushed cut of pipalines. Such flushing does tend to improve

the potability of water for domestic consumption.




A. 34541 lst Sup. (Amd.) GF ™

The record shows that, without proper investigation, appli-
cant accepted applications for water service from at least two con-
sumers whose premises, where water is consumed for domestic purposes,
are west and outside of applicant's Sugarloef service area, and that
2n unauthorized comnection to applicant's distribution pipe near the
intersection of Baldwin Avenue and Santa Barbarz Drive was effected
by William E. Molnar, a subdivider operating in the general area.
This connection serves a pipeline installed and owned by said Molnar
which extends nearly 2,000 feet into said area outside of applicant's
service area. Such pipe-line comnection, although not effected or
authorized by applicant, is countrary to ordering paragraph 5, of
Decision No. 50971, supra, which directed zpplicant not to expand or
extend its watexr system outside its then presently authorized service
area without further order of the Commission. Appiicant is, under
the peculiar and illicit circumstances of this connaction, denied
proper supervision of the operation of the Molmar pipeline which, it
is reported on the record, is subject to leaks and water wactage
thereby increasing appiicant's pumping expenses.

Because of the foregzoing, the Commission finds as a fact
and concludes that the water service commections to Lot 1, Block 31
of Big Bear Pinewocds, the so-called Gathercole comnection, a2nd to
Lot 34, Block 33, Big Bear Pinewoods, the so-called White conmection,
and the so-called Bostwick-Guihan connection, and to Lot 29, Block 29

in Pinewoods, the so-called Millexr commection, all of which were

requested by parties for the purposc of receiving water outside of




A.34541 lst Sup. (Amd.) GF ™

applicant's sexvice arez, are adverse to the public interest and are
to be discomnected and discontinued by applicant within 20 days after
the effective date nereof, and the order hereinafter will so provicde.
The rccord herein discloses and the Commission finds as a f£act that
anothex source of water supply outside‘of applicant's cervice area
is available to such water service commections, and that their
discomnection from applicant’s water scrvice should not deprive them
of water service £rom such other souxce.

The Commission £finds as a fact and concludes that the
increases in rates and charges authorized herein exe justified end
that present rates in so far as they differ from those hereiz pre-
scribedlare for the future unjust and uvnreasomable.

The motion to dismiss the application should azd will be

denied.

FIRST SUPPIEMENTAL ORDER

First Supplemental Application as amended, as above-
entitled, having‘been filed, public hearings heving been held, the
matter having been submitted and now being ready for decisiorn,

IT IS HEREBRY ORDERED as follows:

1. That the motion to dismiss the epplication be and it is
denied.

2. That Big Bear Pines Water Compeny, a corporation, be, and

it i3 authorized to file in quadruplicate with this Commission after

the effective date of this order, in conformity with the Commission's

General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates shown in Appendix A




A. 34541 lst Sup. (Amd.) GF *

attached hereto, 2nd on not less than £ive days' notice to the
Commission znd to the pudblic to meke such rates effective for serv-
ice rendexed on and after 4pril X, 1938,

3. t applicart, within thirty days after the cffective
date hereof, shall discommect its water sexrvices to Lot 1, Bleclk 31
Big Bear Pinewoods, the so-called Gathercole conne;tion, and to
Lot 34, Block 33, Big Bear Pinewoods, the so-called White comnection,
and to the so-called Bostwick=-Guihan comnection, and to Lot 29,
Block 29 in Pinewoods, the so-called Miller connection, and shall
advise the Commission in writing that said discomzections have been
effected within ten deys therzafter,

4. That applicant, within sixty days efiter the effective date
of this oxder, shall Iile four copies of a ccomprehensive map drown
to an indicatgd scale not smaller than 200 feet to the inch, dalipeat-
ing by appropriate markings various tracts of land and tervitory
sexved; the principal water production, storage and distribution
facilities; end the location of the water system propertiec of the
applicant.

5. That ordering paragraph (6) gf Decision No. 50971, dated
January 10, 1955, is modified tolthc following:

Applicant shall determine the accruals for depreciation
by dividing the original cost of utility plant less estimated
future net salvage less depreclation reserve by the estimated
remaining life of the plant; applicant shall review the

aceruals when major charges in utllity plant coxposition




A. 34541 lst Sup. (4md.) GF *

occur and for each plant account at intervals of not more
than five years. Results of these reviews shall be
submitted to this Commissionm.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at :dgw ‘;i;nﬂ;mm » California, this £J¢§¥
-t

s

day of o ~T1958. |
. ’ | 4 %/
e tz{ )

President

Commissioners




A. 3454) RM

APPENDIX &
Pago L of 3

Schedule No. 1
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to ell metered water service furnished on an anmuel basis.,

TERRITORY

The unincorporated sreas known as Big Bear Woodlands Tract, Big Besr
Lakewood Tract, Big Besr Pines, Big Bear Pinewood:s, Big Bear Park Annex,
Big Bear Park, Big Bear Highlands and Camp Fontenelle, mear Sugar Loaf
Post Office, Sam Bernardino Coumty.

RATES Per Meter
Per Year (

Annual Quantity Rates: f
Firs.t lo,ow cu. ﬁl or less....-...-..."..lt.l.l.. $48.oo

Next 12,000 cu. £t., per 100 €Ue Fe wecevvovonnns 45
Next 18,%0 cu. ft.’ per loo cu. f't. S et osavrenee I30
Over 40,000 cu. ft., per 200 CUe e seeeceocnennn «20

Annual Minimum Charge:
For 5/8 x B/L-i-nCh me'te!‘ LA LA R R I NI N N O A A g 48-00

For 3/4mI0Ch DELOT seeererevoncessnnncannnnas 57.00
For 1-ineh meter veeveveeerrsanonsencccnees 69.00 .
FOJ.' 1"'1/2-inCh meter LA L L L RN N N N R Y 96-00 ‘
For 2=InCh DEtOr ceeevccacrssenacnccscnsens 120.00

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to an annusl quantity of water which
that minimum charge will purchase at the Anmual
Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above annual minimum charges apply to service during the
12-month pericd commencing March 1, and are due in advance.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. 1 (cont'd.)

ANNUAY, CENERAL METERER SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (oont'd.)

2. Dloters may be read quarterly or semi-snnuslly at the option of the
utility. Water used in excess of the quantity allowed under the annual

minimm charge will be billed at the Annual Quantity Rates.

3. For Initlal service comnected after March 1, the anmual minimum
charge will be prorated.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 2R
ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential flat rate service furnished om an annual
basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas known as Big Bear Woodlands Tract, Big Bear
Lakewood Tract, Big Bear Pines, Big Boar Pinewoods, Big Bear Pamk Annex,
Big Boar Park, Big Bear Highlands end Cemp Fontenells, near Sugar Loaf
Post Office, San Bernardino County.

RATE
Per Service Comnection
Por Year

For each residence LA R N E R RN NN NN NN NN NN WS ey $w.w

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. The above anmmusl flat rate charge applies t0 service conmnections
not larger than ome inch in diameter.

2+ Tho above annual flat rate charge applies to service during the
12-month period commencing March 1, and is due in advance.

3e Al service not covered by the above classification will be
furnished only on a metered basis.

4Le A meter may be Installed at option of utility or customer, in
which event service thereafter will be furnished only on the basis of
Schedule No. 1, Annusl General Metered Service.

5. For Initial service comnected after Maxrch 1, the annmusl charge
will be prorated.




